

**Virender Pal Singh Vs. Mustaq A. Malq and  
another**

**Civil Suit No. 62 of 2020**

**13.11.2025 Present:**

Mr. Dinkar Bhaskar, Advocate, for the plaintiff.

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for the defendants.

**OMP No. 1367 of 2025**

Heard counsel for the parties. Perused the pleadings.

Presently the case is listed for examination of the plaintiff's witnesses. The present application has been filed by the applicant/plaintiff seeking permission to record the statements of witnesses No. 11 to 14 before the plaintiff is examined. In the application, it is contended that the case of the plaintiff has to be proved by summoning the official record. For the same, witnesses No. 11 to 14 named to be examined before the examination of the plaintiff.

In the aforesaid backdrop, the application is allowed and the plaintiff is permitted to examine witnesses No.11 to 14 before the applicant/plaintiff.

Application stands disposed of.

**Civil Suit No. 62 of 2020**

List after four weeks.

**(Bipin C. Negi)  
Judge**

13<sup>th</sup> November, 2025  
Tarun